RESOLUTION 25-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF A BIKE PATH ON SW 170TH STREET TO US 41 IN THE CITY OF ARCHER, FLORIDA; RECOGNIZE UNANTICIPATED REVENUES FROM FDOT; AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR, COUNTY MANAGER, OR PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE THE AGREEMENTS OR ANY SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and the County desire to facilitate the design and construction of a bike path on SW 170th Street to US 41 in the City of Archer, Florida, and

WHEREAS, FDOT will require the execution of Supplemental Agreements to increase funding or extending contract time; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to receive unanticipated revenue from FDOT in the FDOT Grant Fund:

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA;

- **1.** The Board hereby approves and agrees to enter into: the LAP Agreement for a bike path on SW 170th Street to US 41(attached hereto as Exhibit "1").
- 2. The Board authorizes the County Manager or Public Works Director to execute any subsequent agreements with FDOT for the planning, design, construction, or maintenance of a bike path on SW 170th Street to US 41, provided said subsequent agreements do not increase the County's obligation to fund the planning, design, construction or maintenance of the Project.

- **3**. A certified copy of this Resolution will be forwarded to FDOT with the executed agreement(s).
- **4**. That the fiscal year 2024-2025 Adopted budget is hereby adjusted as reflected in the budget amendment attached hereto.
- 5. By adoption of this resolution and the attached budget amendment, the Board of County Commissioners of Alachua County, Florida, hereby accepts the FDOT Grant and appropriates them as outlined in said amendment.
- **6.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

DULY ADOPTED in regular se	ession, thisday of, A.D., 2025.
SEAL	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA
	By: Charles Chestnut, IV, Chair
ATTEST:	
J.K. "Jess" Irby, Esq.	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	County Attorney

ALACHUA COUNTY BOCC

Journal Edit Listing Sort By Entry

Department	Number	Journal Type Sub Ledger		Description	Source	Reference	Reclassifi	cation Journal Type
7900 - PW-Road &	Bridge 2025-00001229	BA GL	01/31/2025	BCC-add budget for design for LAP Grant SW170th Bike Path/Trail				
G/L Date	G/L Account Number	Account Description	Des	cription	Source		Increase Amount	Decrease Amount
01/31/2025	329.79.7910.331.4900	Intergovernmental Revenues Transportation Project: 9257912 - SW 170th	Bike	-add budget for design for LAP G Path/Trail e Path/Trail (FPN 432240-3-38-02			5,853.00	.00
01/31/2025	329.79.7910.541.63.01	Infrastructure Sidewalks/trails/signals Project: 9257912 - SW 170th	Bike	-add budget for design for LAP G Path/Trail e Path/Trail (FPN 432240-3-38-02			5,853.00	.00
	Number of Entries: 2					\$11,706.00	\$.00	